MCIT over RCIT, for which deferred tax assets have not been recognized amounted to P759.1 million
and P714.1 million as at December 31, 2020 and 2019. The management assessed that there may be
no sufficient future taxable income against which benefits of the deferred tax assets can be utilized
(see Note 22).

4. Prior Period Adjustments

The financial statements as at and for the years ended December 31, 2019 and January 1, 2019 have
been adjusted for the following:

•  Recognition of investment property acquired prior to January 1, 2019, which was paid by a
subsidiary for P5,250,000;

•  Reversal of allowance for ECL on advances to subsidiaries amounting to R3,346,880; and
•  Recognition of the cumulative unrealized gain on fair value changes on the Investment property

amounting to R6,135,000 and P4,796,000 as at December 31, 2019 and January 1, 2019,
respectively.

-23-

The summary of the financial impact of the prior period adjustments in the financial statements as at

and for the year ended December 31, 2019 and as at January 1, 2019 is as follows:

December 31, 2019

As Previously

Reported Restatements As Restated

Investment properties P17,552,005 Pll,385,000 928,937,005

Advances to subsidiaries 1,083,657 (1,083,657) -

Advances from subsidiaries 17,312,125 819,463 18,131,588

Deficit (138,702,716) 9,481,880 (129,220,836)

Net income 206,615,429 (1,339,000) 205,276,429

January 1, 2019

As Previously

Reported Restatements As Restated

Investment properties P16,239,058 P10,046,000 926,285,058

Advances to subsidiaries 915,622 (915,622) -

Advances from subsidiaries 17,400,000 987,498 18,387,498

Retained earnings 4,598,187 8,142,880 12,741,067

Cash and Cash Equivalents

This account consists of:

2020 2019

Cash on hand and in banks P9,065,633 966,747,468

Short-term placements 64,280,909 39,532,550

1*73,346,542 9106,280,018

Cash in banks earn interest at prevailing bank deposit rates and are immediately available for use in
the current operations.

Short-term placements are made for varying periods of up to three months depending on the
immediate cash requirements of the Company and earn annual interest at rates ranging from 0.38%
to 3.00% in 2020 and 2019.

The sources of the Company's Interest income for the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019 are